
 

 
                                  

AGENDA 
 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

 

MONDAY, 11 AUGUST 2008 

 
11.00 AM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 

GRANTHAM 
 

Ian Yates, Acting Chief Executive    

 

MEMBERS: Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships), Councillor Ray Auger (Portfolio: Access 

& Engagement), Councillor Paul Carpenter (Deputy 
Leader & Portfolio: Corporate Governance & Housing), 

Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Economic 
Development), Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: 

Healthy Environment) and Councillor Mrs Maureen 
Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. (Portfolio: Resources & 

Assets) 
  
Committee 

Support Officer: 

Lena Shuttlewood 01476 406119   e-mail: 

l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
  

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting 
of the Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on 

the issues listed on the following pages. Key decisions 

are marked *. 
 

 



  

1. APOLOGIES  

  
2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7TH JULY 2008.        

(ATTACHED)  
  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
  
 

CATEGORY A PRIORITY ISSUES:  
 

4. *MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2008/09 - 2010/11  

  

Report number CHFR113 by the Interim Corporate Head, Finance. 
         (Attached)  

  
5. *REVISION OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

  

Report number CHFR112 by the Assets and Resources Portfolio 
Holder.                                                               (Attached)  

  
6. *AWARD OF DRY RECYCLABLES CONTRACT  

  
Report number SS006 by the Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder. 

                                 (Attached) 
 

 
The appendices to report SS006 contain exempt information as 

defined in paragraph 3 of schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended).  This is because the 
information they contain is commercially sensitive.  

  
 

OTHER ISSUES:  

 
7. *LOCAL LIST OF INFORMATION FOR SUBMISSION WITH 

APPLICATIONS UNDER THE PLANNING ACTS  
  

Report number PLA713 by the Economic Development Portfolio 

Holder.                                                          (Attached)  
  

8. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL, SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUPS  

  



 

9. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS 

ON KEY AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS.  

  
10. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

ON MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY)  
  

11. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS  
  

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT  
  

  



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

7 JULY 2008  - 11.05 AM – 11.10 AM 
 

PRESENT:  

 

 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright

 Councillor John Smith

 Councillor Mrs Maureen Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. 

  

 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

 

Acting Chief Executive (BA) 

Strategic Director (IY) 

Interim Corporate Head of Finance and 
Resources 

Monitoring Officer 

Principal Democracy Officer 

Cabinet Support Officer 

 
Non-Cabinet Members : 

Councillor Bob Adams 

 
CO13. APOLOGIES  
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Carpenter.  
  

CO14. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2 June 2008 were 
confirmed as a correct record of the meeting.  

  

Agenda Item 2 



2 

CO15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 No declarations of interest were made.  

  
CO16. ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT 2007/08 BACKWARD LOOK  

 
 Decision: 

 
1. To note the achievements of actual savings identified 

compared with the three year target for the years 
2005/06, 2006/07 and 2007/08. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 

 
(1) Report CHFR 111 submitted by the Service Manager, 

Finance and Risk Management (Acting S151 Officer). 

 
(2) The 2007/2008 financial year was the final year of the 

three year Gershon saving programme of which the council 
was expected to achieve a cumulative saving of 

£1,087,000 which was required to be split between 
Cashable (50%) and Non-cashable savings (50%).  

 
(3) Throughout the year there has been extensive work 

undertaken by the accountancy section with service areas 
in order to identify savings to meet our 2007/08 target.  

 
(4) Overall the Authority has achieved the efficiency savings 

set for 2007/08. 
 

(5) The final return to Government office will need to be made 

by 8th July 2008, and there is a requirement that the 
submission is approved by the Chief Executive, Leader of 

the Council and the Section 151 Officer.  
  

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, 

Grantham, Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 

Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   -  Jenni Gibson  
                                                    Tel: 01476 40 61 52 

   e-mail: j.gibson@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 



REPORT TO CABINET  

 
REPORT OF: Interim Corporate Head of Finance  
 

REPORT NO: CHFR113  

 

DATE:  11th August 2008 
 
 

 

 

TITLE: 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2008/09 – 2010/11 

FORWARD 
PLAN ITEM: 

Yes 

DATE WHEN 

FIRST 
APPEARED IN 

FORWARD 
PLAN: 

March 2008 

KEY DECISION  

OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 

PROPOSAL: 

 

Policy Framework Proposal 

COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 

AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Cllr M Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. 
 
Assets and Resources Portfolio holder 

 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
Effective Use of Resources 

 

CRIME AND 

DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

None 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 

ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
This report is available via the Local Democracy link on the 

Council’s website www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

INITIAL 
EQUALITY 
IMPACT 

ASSESSMENT 

Carried out and appended 
to report? 

 

Yes 

Full impact assessment 
required? 

 

No 

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS: 

Report CHFR66 to Cabinet on 06.08.07 

Report CHFR70 to Council on 06.09.07 
 

 

Agenda Item 4 



 2 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 
The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) brings together the Council’s 

financial position and demonstrates how the revenue and capital 
financial resources are organised in order to deliver the Council’s 

priorities. 
 

The Council approved a MTFP for the Council for the five year period 
2007/8 to 2011/12 at its meeting on 6 September 2007.  The Plan at 

that time was based on a five year forecast.  However given the fact 
that the grant settlement is for a three year period it is more 

appropriate for the plan to cover the same time period.  However it is 
necessary to keep the Plan under constant review and provide 

members with an annual updated Plan each year to ensure it remains 
fit for purpose. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
A) The Cabinet recommends to Council the approval of the 

revised Medium Term Financial Plan for the period of 
2008/09 to 2010/11, as attached. 

 
B) The Cabinet notes that an annual review of the Plan will be 

undertaken to reflect the local and national economic 
climate and emerging issues. 

 
C) Cabinet notes, that following publication, an updated Plan 

will need to take into consideration the findings of the 
newly revised HRA business forecast model.  

 

 
 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 

Key issues which have been addressed in the updated Plan are: 
 

• Current economic factors  
• Current spending pressures 

• Sensitivity analysis of uncontrollable expenditure headings 
• Government efficiency proposals 

• The outturn position for 2007/08 
• Opportunities for future income generation 

• Details of the three year Government settlement 
 

 

 

 



 3 

Summary of Plan 

 
The long term financial planning of the Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA) will be undertaken to reflect both the updated HRA business 
plan and the outcome of stock condition survey.  Opportunities for 

securing the long term financial sustainability of both the revenue 
and capital budget will need to be identified and incorporated into 

HRA service planning. 
 


[...]
exual orientation, religious 
belief? 
 
N/a 
 

22.   Do we have feedback from managers or frontline staff? 
 
N/a 
 

23.   Is there any feedback from voluntary/community organisations? 
 
None 
 

24.   Is there any research or models of practice that may inform our view? 
 
N/a 

25.  Could the differential impact identified in 8 – 16 amount to there being unlawful 
discrimination in respect of this policy? 
   
N/a 
 

26.  Could the differential impact identified in 8-16 amount to there being the potential for 
adverse impact in this policy? 
 
N/A 
 

27.  Can this adverse impact be justified on the grounds of promoting equality of opportunity for 
one group?  Or any other reason? 
 
N/A 
 

28.  Should the policy proceed to a full impact assessment? 
 
No 
 

29.  Date on which Full assessment to be completed by  
 
N/A 
 

Signed (Lead Officer): Richard Wyles ……………………………………………. 
 
                           Date: 24 July 2008 …………………………………………………………… 
 

 



 

 



 

1 

SOUTH KESTEVEN DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

3 Year Medium Term Financial Plan 

(2008/09 to 2010/11) 

 

Contents 

 
Executive Summary and Key Themes 

 

Introduction 
 

National & Local Context 

 

Key Aims 

 
Revenue Budget 

 

Capital Budget 

 

Housing Revenue Account 
 

Reserves & Balances 

 

Risk Analysis 
 

 

 

 

Appendices: 
 

A 4 Year Revenue Money Plan (incorporating 3 

Year forecast) 

B 4 Year Summary Capital Money Plan 

(incorporating 3 Year forecast) 
C 4 Year Summary HRA Money Plan 

D Schedule of Reserves 

E Movement in Reserves 

F Risk Assessment 

 
 

 

 

 



 

2 

Executive Summary 

The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) brings together the 
Council’s financial position and demonstrates how the revenue and 

capital financial resources are organised in order to deliver the 
Council’s priorities.  The Plan will be reviewed each year in order to 

take into account the year end position for the year just ended and 
to reflect emerging national and local 
[...]
an as an integral part of the 
Council’s corporate risk management process. 

� The current economic climate will have a negative impact on 

the Council’s projected investment interest forecast and will 

 



 

3 

impact on fixed term contracts linked to inflationary RPI (retail 
price index), business rates, utility rates and salary forecasts.  

� The Council’s Asset Management Plan will need to be regularly 
reviewed in order to ensure the use of assets is maximised 

and reflects the delivery of the Council’s priorities. 
� The Climate Change and energy efficiency agenda will need to 

be incorporated into service planning and identification of 
resources needed to deliver this will be necessary. 

Key Themes 

 
In order to support the Council’s vision and priorities the MTFP is 

underpinned by a number of key themes:  
 

1 The Corporate Plan will be used to drive the allocation of 
resources. This will ensure that Council priorities are 

delivered without exposure to unnecessary risks by 

targeting the use of resources linked to corporate risk. 
Linkages with other key strategies such as People 

Strategy, ICT strategy and Treasury Management Strategy 
are also important. 

2 The Council’s resources (financial and otherwise) are 
managed effectively to provide efficiency, value for money, 

customer satisfaction and sustainable investment. 
3 A sustainable Revenue Budget will be maintained, having 

regard to prudent estimates of government funding and 
opportunities for external funding.  

4 A sustainable Capital Strategy will be maintained to 
support deliverable medium term capital programmes, 

having regard to asset utilisation and improved Treasury 
Management performance. 

5 The long term financial planning of the Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) will be undertaken to reflect both the 
updated HRA business plan and the outcome of the stock 

condition survey.  Opportunities for securing the long term 
financial sustainability of both the revenu
[...]
n.gov.uk via the local democracy link 
 

INITIAL EQUALITY 
IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

Carried out and appended to 
report? 

 
Not Applicable 

Full impact assessment 
required? 

 
No 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
CHFR91 Budget setting report 2008/09 
 

 

Agenda Item 5 



 2 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
The Council approved the capital programme for 2008/09 to 2010/11 at the budget setting 
meeting on 3 March 2008.  As part of ensuring good financial planning a review of the capital 
programme is necessary to ensure it remains up to date and fully reflects the Council’s 
spending programme. 
 
This report represents a complete review of the capital programme for 2008/09.  The housing 
capital programme for 2008/09 has been reviewed in light of current and up coming 
contractual commitments for completing work on the Council’s housing stock in the remaining 
part of 2008/09.  The general fund has also been reviewed to reflect slippage from the 2007/08 
programme and new additional projects that have been scored by the Capital Assets and 
Management Group. 
 
Currently there has been no amendment to the general fund or housing capital programme for 
future years.  The Capital Asset Management Group has completed scoring of capital bids in 
accordance with the Council’s capital scoring matrix.  A full review of the capital programme 
for the financial year 2009/10 and the future years to 2011/12 will be undertaken at the time of 
setting the budget; this will be presented to Council in March 2009. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 

• Recommend to Council the approval of the revised housing capital programme as 
attached at appendix A. 

• Recommend to Council the approval of the revised General Fund programme as 
attached at appendix B.. 

• Recommend to Council the approval of the revised Summary Financing Statement as 
shown at appendix C 

 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 
HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
The revised housing capital programme is attached
[...]
e 
vehicle to be procured.   

 

It is proposed to fund the slippage from the Major Repairs Reserve in respect of the HRA 
and the usable capital receipts reserve in respect of the General Fund.  This funding 
proposal is in accordance with CHFR91 Budget report approved by Council on 3 March 
2008.  

 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED  
 
None 

 
5. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 
My comments are contained within the body of the report. 

 
 
6. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 
As part of the budget policy framework it is essential the recommendation for review of the 
capital programme is approved by full Council. 

 
 
7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER  
 
None 

 
 
8. CONCLUSION/SUMMARY 
 
This report has provided members with an update on the progress of the delivery of the 
Capital Programme for 2008/09 and has also identified for approval some amendments to the 
programme to take account of the outturn position for 2007/08 and the current officer and 
contractor capacity to deliver the programme by the end of the financial year. 

 
 
9. CONTACT OFFICER  
 
Richard Wyles 
Interim Corporate Head and Section 151 officer 
01476 406210 
r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



CAPITAL PROGRAMMES

HOUSING INVESTMENT PROGRAMME

APPENDIX A

2008/2009 2008/2009 2008/2009 2009/2010 2010/2011

Description Estimate 07/08 Outturn Revised Estimate Estimate

Base Slippage Base Base Base

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

Tenancy Services

Repairs and Improvements

1 Upgrading Sheltered Housing Scheme 250             50                  300             -              -              

2 Structural Repairs 220             20                  240             200             200             

3 Passenger Lifts, Supported Housing Schemes 120             -                 120             180             -              

Energy Efficiency Initiatives:

4       Windows 260             -                 260             2
[...]
 accordance with 

paragraph 3 of schedule 12A of the local 
Government Act 1972 as amended due to 

containing commercially sensitive information 
about the tenderers involved. 

INITIAL EQUALITY 

IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

Carried out and 

appended to 
report? 

 
Not Applicable 

Full impact assessment 

required? 

 

No 

Agenda Item 6 



 2 

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS: 

Extension of the arrangements for the processing 

of dry recyclables (Non-key report SS003) 
WCS25 

WCS26 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 
With the increasing volume of materials being collected through the kerbside 

recycling scheme, it is even more pressing that the arrangements we have in 
place for their reprocessing are suitable for the long term development of the 
service.  It is also essential that the provider of this contract is able to work with 

the Council to ensure that the customer continues to receive the same level of 
service. 

 
With the existing arrangements in place until the end of this month, we have 
undertaken a full OJEU1 tender process.  The contract is to provide facilities for 

the Council to transfer recyclable materials, collected from the kerbside collection 
activities, to a contractor.  The contractor is then responsible for the sorting and 

reprocessing of these materials for recycling.  The contract is initially for a period 
of three years, with the possible extension to five years subject to negotiation. 
 

This report details the outcome of the tendering and evaluation process, 
recommending the award of the contract.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet award the contract for the processing of dry 
recyclable materials collected by the Council’s kerbside collection activities to Mid 

UK Recycling Limited for the initial term of three years from the date of 
commencement  of the contract with potential to extend the term for a further 

two years.  
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT 

 
3.1 The current arrangements 

 
At present, all materials are delivered to Mid UK Recycling Limited under an 
extended arrangement.  This will end at the end of August 20082. 

 
Mid UK Recycling Limited operate two facilities for the receipt and transfer of 

materials – in Caythorpe (north of Grantham) and Market Deeping.  
  
The Council pays Mid UK Recycling Limited a gate fee for the transfer of co-

mingled materials to their sites.  For this fee, they sort the materials and are 
responsible for making suitable arrangements for the reprocessing of all 

materials. 
 
Currently a recycling credit is received from Lincolnshire County Council to cover 

the cost of the gate fee. 
 

 



 3 

3.2 Need for new contract 
 

To ensure that the Council continues to offer the best service possible for its 
customers, it is necessary to open the contract for competitive  tender.  The 

tender process ensures that the service is as advantageous to the customer in 
terms of the range of materials collected for recycling, and that it is at the lowest 
possible cost to them. 

 
A competitive tender process ensures that the Council is legally complaint with 

current procurement regulations, and gets the best result for the Council. 
 
3.3 Tender process 

 
Taking into account the current cost of provision of this service (with provision 

for collecting 20,000 tonnes of recyclables per annum3) the Council is legally 
obliged to tender this contract following the Public Contact Regulations 2006. 
 

Learning from previous tendering exercises, a project team of officers was 
formed involving legal, financial, procurement and service specific knowledge.  

This team met regularly to formulate the specification, terms and conditions and 
the evaluation criteria. 

 
Following the initial pre-qualification stages, seven companies were shortlisted 
and invited to tender.  Four of these companies submitted full tenders for 

evaluation.  Exempt Appendix A lists the shortlisted companies, and highlights 
those that submitted responses. 

 
3
[...]
port. 
 

 
6. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER 

 
This report confirms the contract will be let in accordance with the Public 
Contract Regulations 2006 and the Council’s Contact Procedure Rules. It also 

shows the tenders received have been evaluated in accordance with the criteria 
set down in the tender documentation sent to all potential tenderers. 

   

 



 7 

7. COMMENTS OF ACTING ASSET AND FACILITIES MANAGER 

 

 I can confirm that Asset and Facilities have considered the evaluation 
process and are satisfied with compliance with the tender documentation and 

Contract  Procedure Rules. 
 
 I am assured that there is sufficient linkage between the weightings in the 

tender  assessment and the information requested in the tender 
documentation. 

 
 I am satisfied that the correct procurement process has been adhered to. 
 

   
 

8. CONCLUSION/SUMMARY 

That a comprehensive evaluation of all tender bids has been undertaken by the 
project team in accordance with the specification and that tender 2 offers the 

most economically advantageous option for the Council. 
  

 
9. CONTACT OFFICER 

Dawn Temple  

Policy and business support Officer  

Street Scene 

Tel: 01476 406557 

 

 

  
  

 

 

 
                                                
1
 Official Journal of European Union 
2
 Refer to NKD report SS003 and Cabinet report WCS 26 
3
 Based on the anticipated collection rate for 2008/9 
4
 Cabinet report WCS 25 
5
 Office of Government Commerce 

 



 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



 

 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 
REPORT OF: ECONOMIC PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
REPORT NO.: PLA 713 
 
DATE:  11th August 2008 
 

 

TITLE: 
 
ADOPTION OF LOCAL LIST OF INFORMATION REQUIRED 
TO BE SUBMITTED AS APPROPRIATE WITH AN 
APPLICATION UNDER THE PLANNING ACTS 
 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

Yes 

DATE WHEN FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD PLAN: 

17 July 2008 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
KEY DECISION 

 
 

COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
Cllr Frances Cartwright 
Economic Development Portfolio 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

Key Priority: to enhance Development Control Performance and 
it a legal requirement of the Planning and Compensation Act 
2004 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
Minor 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy Link on 
the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

INITIAL EQUALITY 
IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

Carried out and appended 
to report? 

 
No 

Full impact assessment 
required? 

 
No 

Agenda Item 7 



 

 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
DCLG circular advice 02/2008 
Town & Country Planning (General Development Procedure) 
Order 1995 (as amended) 
Report to Development Control Committee on 1 July 2008 
 

 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 On 6 April 2008 a new National Planning Application form was introduced together with 

an amendment to the Town & Country Planning (General Development Procedure) 
Order 1995 (as amended) which set out the Statutory Requirements for plans and 
information to accompany a planning application. 

 
1.2 These pieces of legislation set out for the first time the exact information required to 

support a planning application and crucially that an application is invalid if the required 
information is not attached. 

 
1.3 It should be noted that the information is divided into two lists; the National List that 

sets out the mandatory requirements for all applications and a Local List that sets out 
optional information that a Local Planning Authority can request to support an 
application.  These lists are set out in Appendix A attached to this report. 

 
1.4 The Local List has no legal effect until it is published on the Council’s website after 

adoption. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Cabinet recommends to Council: 

• Adoption of the Local Lis
[...]
on which the planning authority can 
require to validate an application. If a local list is not adopted, the statutory 
requirements of the national list would prevail. 

 
 The overall content of any local list will be at the discretion of the local planning 

authority. 
 
 Guidance recommends consultation on the contents of any local list. It is 

recommended to ensure the list is clear and transparent to local applicants. 
 
7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER  
 
7.1 Comments of Planning Policy Manager 
7.1.1 The adoption of this list is a necessary element of delivering the Development 

Management function at the council. 
 
 
7.2 Comments of Economic Development Manager 
7.2.1 Welcome the inclusion of strategic economic development and regeneration elements 

within the Local List which requires information to support applications for development 
in both Bourne and Grantham Town Centres as well as in other employment areas that 
the Council is promoting. 

 
7.3 Comments of the Grantham Growth Point Project Officer 
7.3.1 The Grantham Growth Point team welcomes the Local List and acknowledges its 

alignment and relationship to visioning work currently being undertaken for Grantham. 
 
7.4 Comments of Local Strategic Partnership Co-ordinator 
7.4.1 The Sustainable Communities Plan (SCP) is currently being prepared.  It is essential 

that planning applications demonstrate the objectives of the LSP such as details of 
Community Involvement before submission of the scheme. 

 
8. CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 The adoption of the Local List will provide clarity to developers, enhance the 

consultation process and contribute to the sustained performance of Development 
Control. 

 
9. CONTACT OFFICER  
 Mark Shipman / Stuart Vickers 

Development Control Services 
01476 406386 
m.shipman@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 

 



 SOUTH KESTEVEN DISTRICT COUNCIL / BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

Planning Applications Requirements 
  
  
IMPORTANT:  You ar

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

11 AUGUST 2008  - 11.08 AM – 12.08 PM 
 

PRESENT:  

 

 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright

 Councillor John Smith

 Councillor Mrs Maureen Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. 

  

 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

 

Acting Chief Executive 

Strategic Director 

Acting Strategic Director 
Corporate Head, Sustainable Communities 

Interim Corporate Head, Financial Services 

Interim Corporate Head, Healthy 

Environment 

Monitoring Officer 
Democracy Services Manager 

Policy & Business Support Officer 

Lead Profesional, Development Control 

 
Non-Cabinet Members : Councillors Bob 

Adams ; Reg Lovelock M.B.E. 

 
CO17. APOLOGIES  
 

  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Paul Carpenter due 
to his commitment on other council business.  

  



2 

CO18. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7TH JULY 2008.  

 
  

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 July 2008 were confirmed 
as a correct record.  

  
CO19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
  

No declarations of interest were made.  
  

CO20. *MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2008/09 - 2010/11  
 

  
DECISION: 

 
(1) To recommend to Council the approval of the revised 

medium term financial plan for the period of 2008/09 to 

2010/11 as appended to report CHFR113; 
(2) To note that an annual review of the plan will be 

undertaken to reflect the local and national economic 
climate and emerging issues; 

(3) To note that following publication, an updated plan will 
need to take into consideration the findings of the newly 
revised housing revenue account business forecast 

model. 
 

Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report number CHFR113 and appended documents prepared by 

the Interim Corporate Head of Finance explaining how the 
medium term financial plan (MTFP) brings together the Council’s 

financial position and demonstrates how the revenue and capital 
financial resources are organised in order to deliver the council’s 
priorities; 

(2) The MTFP needs to be kept under constant review and updated 
annually to ensure it remains fit for purpose, taking into account 

current economic factors, spending pressures, the Government’s 
efficiency target agenda, and the three year grant settlement; 

(3) The long term financial planning of the housing revenue account 

will be undertaken to reflect both the updated HRA business 
plan and the outcome of the stock condition survey.  

Opportunities for securing the long term financial sustainablility 
of both the revenue and capital budget will need to be identified 
and incorporated into HRA service planning; 

(4) Noting that, in relation to the cost of running the concessionary 
travel scheme, the county travel administrators have confirmed 

that the first quarter figures on take up will not be available until 
September and it will not be possible to use these as a basis to 
forecast where the Council’s future position will lie as a) the first 

month will not be a sound indicator of future take up, and b) the 



3 

figures will need to be subject to sensitivity analysis. 
 

Other options considered and assessed: None – the MTFP needs to be 
reviewed to ensure it remains fir for purpose.  

  
CO21. *REVISION OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 
  

DECISION: To recommend to Council 

 
(1) the approval of the revised housing capital programme as 

attached at appendix A to report CHFR112; 

(2) the approval of the revised general fund programme as 
attached at appendix B to report CHFR112; 

(3) the approval of the revised summary financial statement 
as attached at appendix C to report CHFR112. 

 

Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report number CHFR112 and accompanying papers representing 
a complete review of the capital programme for 2008/09 and 
progress with its delivery.  The housing capital programme for 

2008/09 had been reviewed in the light of current and up 
coming contractual commitments for completing work on the 

Council’s housing stock in the remaining part of 2008/09.  The 
general fund had been reviewed to reflect slippage from the 

2007/08 programme and new additional projects that had been 
scored by the capital assets and management group; 

(2) A review of the capital programme is necessary to both ensure 

good financial planning and an up to date document which fully 
reflects the Council’s spending programme; 

(3) The capital programme has been amended to take account of 
the outturn position for 2007/08 and the current officer and 
contractor capacity to deliver the programme by the end of the 

financial year. 
 

Other options considered and assessed: None – the review is necessary to 
ensure good financial planning.  

  

CO22. *AWARD OF DRY RECYCLABLES CONTRACT  
 

  

DECISION: To award the contract for the processing of dry 
recyclable materials collected by the Council’s kerbside collection 

activities to Mid UK Recycling Limited for the initial term of three 
years from the date of the commencement of the contract with 

potential to extend the term for a further two years. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 

 
(1) Report number S006 by the Policy & Business Support Officer on 



4 

behalf of the Healthy Environment portfolio holder detailing the 
outcome of the tendering and evaluation process; 

(2) Noting the current arrangements for dry recyclable material.  To 
ensure the Council continues to offer the best service possible 

for its customers, the contract was subject to competitive 
tender.  The tender process ensures that the service is as 
advantageous to the customer in terms of the range of materials 

collected for recycling, and that it is at the lowest possible costs; 
(3) A competitive tender process ensures that the Council is legally 

compliant with current procurement regulations and achieves 
the most economically advantageous option for the authority; 

(4) There is sufficient budget within the financial year to support the 

award of the contract to the recommended contractor. 
 

Other options considered and assessed:  All four tenders submitted were 
subject to a comprehensive evaluation in accordance with the specification 
providing sufficient linkage between the weightings in the tender 

assessment and the information requested in the tender documentation.  
Tender 2 submitted by Mid UK Recycling Limited offered the most 

economically advantageous option to the Council.  
  

CO23. *LOCAL LIST OF INFORMATION FOR SUBMISSION WITH 
APPLICATIONS UNDER THE PLANNING ACTS  

 
  

DECISION: The Cabinet recommends to Council: 

 
(1) the adoption of the local list of information to be 

submitted with an application under the Planning Acts as 

appended to report PLA713; 
(2) that delegated authority be granted to the Corporate 

Head of Sustainable Communities to correct any 
typographical errors, amplifications or amendments 
within the local list, but not to add any additional items to 

it. 
 

Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report number PLA713 by the Development Control Service 
manager and Lead Professional on behalf of the Economic 
portfolio holder concerning new statutory requirements 

introduced on 6 April 2008 for plans and information to 
accompany a planning application.  The new legislation sets out 

for the first time the exact information required to support a 
planning application.  If the required information is not 
submitted, the application is invalid.  The information is divided 

into two lists; the national list which sets out the mandatory 
requirements for all applications and a local list that sets out 

optional information that a local planning authority can request 
to support an application; 

(2) The overall content of the local list is at the discretion of the 



5 

local planning authority.  The proposed local list for South 
kesteven, as appended to report PLA713, is of no legal effect 

until it is formally adopted by the Council and published on the 
Council’s website; 

(3) Consultation on the proposed local list is recommended but not 
a legal requirement;  consultation has taken place via the 
Council’s new local planning agents’ forum who raised no 

objection to the proposed local list.  Officer advice on 
undertaking wider consultation is that it would engender little 

response and it is probable that very little or no change would 
be made to the list as a result.   

 

Other options considered and assessed: None – if a local list is not 
adopted, the statutory requirements of the national list would prevail.  

The local list will provide clarity to developers, enhance the consultation 
process and contribute to the sustained performance of Development 
Control.  

  
  

DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE: 

 
Minutes CO20, CO21, and CO23 are policy framework proposals 

and therefore stand referred to the full Council for approval on 4 
September 2008.  Minute CO22 is a key decision reserved to the 

Cabinet and can be implemented on 20 August 2008 subject to the 
decision not having been called in. 

 
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, 
Grantham, Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 

 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   - Tel:  

e-mail:                @southkesteven.gov.uk 
 


